- 1. Sub-article (2) of Article 25A. of the amended Order is hereby annulled.
- 2. Sub-article (7) of Article 25A. of the amended Order is hereby annulled, and the following sub-article substituted therefor:—
  - (7) Any declaration or scheme at present in force in any county for the maintenance of roads by direct labour, or any declaration and scheme for the said purpose which shall hereafter be approved of by the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland shall remain in force until such time as it shall have been amended or revoked by the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland or by the county council with the approval of the Ministry, or until a new declaration and scheme has been duly made by the county council and approved of by the said Ministry, and may be brought into operation from time to time in respect of any road not being the subject of an existing contract.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1924, and shall be construed as one with the amended Order.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 16th day of January, 1924.

Geo. A. Harris,

(L.S.)

Assistant Secretary.

## Procedure of Councils.

Made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under the Local Government (Roads) Act (Northern Ireland), 1923.

1924. No. 60.

Whereas it is enacted by sub-section one of Section three of the Local Government (Roads) Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland shall have power to make Regulations respecting the procedure of county and district councils in connection with their business under the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, and any other enactments in relation to roads and other public works, or in connection with any other similar business transferred by law to those councils from presentment sessions and grand juries, and by any such regulations to annul or vary the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) Order, 1899 (as amended by any Provisional Order confirmed by Act of Parliament), or any provision thereof;

And whereas, the said Local Government (Procedure of Councils) Order, 1899, was amended by the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) Order, 1901, duly confirmed by Parliament, by the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) Order, 1905, duly confirmed by Parliament and by the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1924 (which order so amended is hereinafter referred to as "the amended order");

And whereas it appears to the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland expedient for the above purposes that the provisions hereinafter contained should have full effect;

Now, therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland by virtue of the powers vested in it for that purpose as aforesaid and of all other powers enabling the Ministry in that behalf, hereby orders that Article 6 of the amended order shall be partially varied so that the following provisions shall take effect;

- 1. Sub-article (a) of Article 6 of the Order is hereby annulled and the following sub-article substituted therefor:—
  - (a) If it is intended that the cost of the work, or the payment, specified in the application is to be a county-at-large charge or to be a charge on so much of the administrative county as comprises all the rural districts therein to the County Council;
- 2. The Proviso to Article 6 of the Order is hereby annulled and the following proviso substituted therefor:—

Provided that an application relating to any of the works specified in Section 56 of the Grand Juries (Ireland) Act, 1836, in so far as they do not relate to first class roads or to second class roads, shall, notwithstanding that the cost of the work is intended to be a county-at-large charge, be made to the Council of the district in which the work is locally situate;

3. This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Procedure of Councils) (Northern Ireland) No. 2 Order, 1924, and shall be construed as one with the amended order.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this eighth day of September, 1924.

Geo. A. Harris,

(L.S.)

Assistant Secretary.